
         
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
  DISTRICT OF  
  DIVISION

 

 
TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT (TFR)

 
The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows:

 
1.  A petition under chapter   of the United States Bankruptcy Code was filed on
 .    The undersigned trustee was appointed on  .
 

2.  The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. §704.
 

3.  All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to
the debtor as exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554. An individual estate property record and report showing the
disposition of all property of the estate is attached as Exhibit A.
  

In re: §
§

LIFELONG INDEPENDENCE AND FITNESS E § Case No. 11-42159 BTR
§

Debtor(s) §

4.  The trustee realized gross receipts of $  

Funds were disbursed in the following amounts:

Payments made under an interim
disbursement

 

Administrative expenses  
Bank service fees  
Other payments to creditors  
Non-estate funds paid to 3rd Parties  
Exemptions paid to the debtor  
Other payments to the debtor  

Leaving a balance on hand of1 $  

The remaining funds are available for distribution.

____________________
1
The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement

will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the
maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. §326(a) on account of the disbursement of the additional interest.
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5.  Attached as Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank

account.
 

6.  The deadline for filing non-governmental claims in this case was   and the
deadline for filing governmental claims was  . All claims of each class which will
receive a distribution have been examined and any objections to the allowance of claims have
been resolved.  If applicable, a claims analysis, explaining why payment on any claim is not
being made, is attached as Exhibit C.
 

7.  The Trustee’s proposed distribution is attached as Exhibit D.
 

8.  Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is
$ .  To the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum
compensation may increase.
 

The trustee has received $  as interim compensation and now requests a sum of 
$ , for a total compensation of $ 2.  In addition, the trustee received
reimbursement for reasonable and necessary expenses in the amount of $ , and now requests
reimbursement for expenses of $ , for total expenses of $ 2.
 

Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the
foregoing report is true and correct.
 
 

 
 
 
STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act
exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

Date:  By:/s/Mark A. Weisbart
Trustee

____________________
2
If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph may be higher than the amounts listed in the

Trustee’s Proposed Distribution (Exhibit D).
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Exhibit A
INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT

ASSET CASES

Case No: 11-42159         BTR    Judge: BRENDA T. RHOADES

LIFELONG INDEPENDENCE AND FITNESS E

03/04/15

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Page:        1

Case Name:

For Period Ending:

1 2 3 4 5 6

Asset Description

(Scheduled and Unscheduled (u) Property)

Petition/

Unscheduled

Values

Estimated Net Value

(Value Determined by Trustee,

Less Liens, Exemptions,

and Other Costs)

Property Formally

Abandoned

OA=554(a) Abandon

Sale/Funds

Received by

the Estate

Asset Fully Administered (FA)/

Gross Value of Remaining Assets

FORM 1

Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 07/14/11 (f)

341(a) Meeting Date: 08/12/11

Claims Bar Date: 11/30/11

FA1. Landmark Bank Accounts 15,788.48 68,556.90 68,556.90

FA2. Independent Bank Checking Account 763.14 763.14 763.14

FA3. Accounts Receivable 517,555.00 21,603.49 21,603.49

FA4. Cash 500.00 332.33 332.33

FA5. Tax Refunds (u) 0.00 9,091.69 9,091.69

FA6. Pharmaceutical Inventory 2,500.00 21,409.63 21,409.63

FA7. Insurance Premium Refund 1,000.00 82.00 82.00

FA8. Medical Records Retrieval Fees (u) 0.00 625.00 625.00

FA9. Term Life Insurance on Mark Westerman 0.00 0.00 0.00

FA10. Wrongful Interference Claim 0.00 0.00 0.00

FA11. Hospital License 0.00 0.00 0.00

FA12. Office Equipment, Furnishings, Supplies 10,000.00 0.00 0.00

FA13. Furniture & Fixtures 54,458.15 0.00 0.00

Nurse Call System $27,709.18

Vent Hood $3,048.00

Pharmacy Vent Hood $1,372.00

Signage $6,304.25

Generator $6,986.71

Medicine Dispense System $7,976.99

Massage Therapy Table $1,061.02

FA14. Furniture & Fixtures 114,368.69 0.00 0.00

Harold Hughes Lease (now Rad Richardson)

FA15. Leasehold Improvements 14,025.55 0.00 0.00

Fencing $1,025.06

Med/Gas Stystem & Boiler $7,079.12

Carrier 5-ton Air Conditioner Unit $2,064.16

Alarm Panel - SNF $923.18

Ver: 18.04LFORM1 UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 3)



Exhibit A
INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT

ASSET CASES

Case No: 11-42159         BTR    Judge: BRENDA T. RHOADES

LIFELONG INDEPENDENCE AND FITNESS E

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Page:        2

Case Name:

1 2 3 4 5 6

Asset Description

(Scheduled and Unscheduled (u) Property)

Petition/

Unscheduled

Values

Estimated Net Value

(Value Determined by Trustee,

Less Liens, Exemptions,

and Other Costs)

Property Formally

Abandoned

OA=554(a) Abandon

Sale/Funds

Received by

the Estate

Asset Fully Administered (FA)/

Gross Value of Remaining Assets

FORM 1

Date Filed (f) or Converted (c): 07/14/11 (f)

341(a) Meeting Date: 08/12/11

Claims Bar Date: 11/30/11

Alarm Panel - SNF $1,185.71

Compressor for Unit 48TMD012-A $1,748.32

FA16. Postage Meter 1.00 0.00 0.00

FA17. Telecommunication Equipment 38,690.36 0.00 0.00

Computer System Upgrade $15,997.27

Crown Software - RXLink $2,583.23

Software System module APS $7,569.44

Pharmacy Link, Payroll Link, 3M $1,146.30

Time System $2,582.74

Time System Upgrade $750.00

Dell Computers (5) $6,362.16

Med Dispense $453.40

Cost Report Software $1,245.82

FA18. Central Supplies (Inventory) 50,000.00 0.00 0.00

FA19. Litigation Claims (u) 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00

FA20. Rebate Proceeds-MedAssets (u) 0.00 162.21 162.21

FA21. Medical Records to Patients (u) 0.00 125.00 125.00

Gross Value of Remaining Assets

$0.00TOTALS (Excluding Unknown Values) $819,650.37 $124,751.39 $124,751.39

(Total Dollar Amount in Column 6)

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Major activities affecting case closing which are not reflected above, and matters pending, date of hearing or sale, and other action:

Initial Projected Date of Final Report (TFR): 12/31/12 Current Projected Date of Final Report (TFR): 06/30/15

Ver: 18.04LFORM1 UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 4)



Exhibit BESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Case No: 11-42159  -BTR

LIFELONG INDEPENDENCE AND FITNESS E

*******7513

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

First National Bank of Vinita

Page:     1

Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

Bank Name:

03/04/15For Period Ending:

Account Number / CD #:

1 2 4 5 6 7

Transaction

Date

Check or

Reference Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($)

3

Paid To / Received From

Account / CD

Balance ($)

FORM 2

$     300,000.00Blanket Bond (per case limit):

Separate Bond (if applicable):

*******1902  Checking Account

Uniform

Tran. Code

BALANCE FORWARD             0.00

08/08/12 Trsf In From Union Bank of Californ INITIAL WIRE TRANSFER IN       98,733.36        98,733.369999-000

12/06/12 Stericycle Inc3 Accounts Receivable          271.49        99,004.851121-000

12/14/12 Elaine Cottrell

1301 Blanton Place

Sherman, Texas 75092

010001 Preparation of W-2s          388.29        98,616.562690-000

12/14/12 The Vernon Law Group, PLLC

12770 Coit Road, Suite 850

Dallas, Texas 75251

010002 Attorney Fees          315.00        98,301.563210-000

04/25/13 America First Legal Services8 Medical Records Retrieval Fee          125.00        98,426.561229-000

07/18/13 Pharma Logistics Ltd6 Sale of Pharmaceutical Inventory        2,095.02       100,521.581129-000

12/30/13 Pharma Logistics Ltd6 Sale of Pharmaceutical Inventory        1,554.10       102,075.681129-000

12/30/13 Pharma Logistics Ltd6 Sale of Pharmaceutical Inventory          617.78       102,693.461129-000

01/24/14 Pharma Logistics Ltd6 Sale of Pharmaceutical Inventory        1,302.12       103,995.581129-000

02/26/14 Wynne and Smith19 Settlement of Claim-Julie Starr        2,000.00       105,995.581249-000

03/07/14 Betty Williams for John Williams21 Medical Records-John Williams          125.00       106,120.581229-000

06/16/14 Pharma Logistics LTD6 Sale of Pharmaceutical Inventory        1,499.58       107,620.161129-000

07/14/14 Pharma Logistics, LTD6 Sale of Pharmaceutical Inventory        4,771.44       112,391.601129-000

02/18/15 Pharma Logistics, LTD6 Sale of Pharmaceutical Inventory            8.20       112,399.801129-000

02/24/15 Scheef & Stone, L.L.P.

2600 Network Boulevard, Suite 400

Frisco, Texas 75034

010003 Special Counsel Expenses        9,000.00       103,399.803220-610

02/24/15 Mark A. Weisbart

12770 Coit Road, Suite 541

Dallas, TX 75251

010004 Trustee Attorney Fees & Expenses       44,498.16        58,901.64*

Fees        41,039.00 3110-003

Expenses         3,459.16 3120-003

02/24/15 Mark A. Weisbart

12770 Coit Road, Suite 541

010004 Trustee Attorney Fees & Expenses      -44,498.16       103,399.80*

Page Subtotals        113,103.09          9,703.29

Ver: 18.04
LFORM24
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Exhibit BESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Case No: 11-42159  -BTR

LIFELONG INDEPENDENCE AND FITNESS E

*******7513

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

First National Bank of Vinita

Page:     2

Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

Bank Name:

03/04/15For Period Ending:

Account Number / CD #:

1 2 4 5 6 7

Transaction

Date

Check or

Reference Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($)

3

Paid To / Received From

Account / CD

Balance ($)

FORM 2

$     300,000.00Blanket Bond (per case limit):

Separate Bond (if applicable):

*******1902  Checking Account

Uniform

Tran. Code

Dallas, TX 75251

Fees (       41,039.00 ) 3110-003

Expenses (        3,459.16 ) 3120-003

02/24/15 Digital Discovery

8131 LBJ Freeway, Suite 325

Dallas, TX 75251

010005 Computer Expert Fees

Invoice No. 1008

Invoice No. 1010

Invoice No. 1021

Invoice No. 1892

      12,000.00        91,399.803991-000

03/02/15 Pharma Logistics, LTD.6 Sale of Pharmaceutical Inventory          420.97        91,820.771129-000

03/02/15 Pharma Logistics, LTD.6 Sale of Pharmaceutical Inventory          753.02        92,573.791129-000

03/02/15 Pharma Logistics, LTD.6 Sale of Pharmaceutical Inventory          991.48        93,565.271129-000

03/02/15 Pharma Logistics, LTD.6 Sale of Pharmaceutical Inventory        1,171.28        94,736.551129-000

03/02/15 Pharma Logistics, LTD.6 Sale of Pharmaceutical Inventory        1,655.66        96,392.211129-000

03/02/15 Pharma Logistics, LTD.6 Sale of Pharmaceutical Inventory        2,303.12        98,695.331129-000

       120,398.62COLUMN TOTALS

        Less:  Bank Transfers/CD's

Subtotal

        Less:  Payments to Debtors

Net

        21,703.29        98,695.33

        98,733.36              0.00

        21,665.26         21,703.29

        21,665.26         21,703.29

          0.00

Page Subtotals          7,295.53         12,000.00

Ver: 18.04
LFORM24
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Exhibit BESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Case No: 11-42159  -BTR

LIFELONG INDEPENDENCE AND FITNESS E

*******7513

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Union Bank of California

Page:     3

Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

Bank Name:

03/04/15For Period Ending:

Account Number / CD #:

1 2 4 5 6 7

Transaction

Date

Check or

Reference Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($)

3

Paid To / Received From

Account / CD

Balance ($)

FORM 2

$     300,000.00Blanket Bond (per case limit):

Separate Bond (if applicable):

*******0330  Checking Account

Uniform

Tran. Code

BALANCE FORWARD             0.00

08/16/11 Lifelong Independence and Fitness1 Bank Account Balance          273.13           273.131129-000

08/16/11 Lifelong Independence and Fitness2 Bank Account Balance          763.14         1,036.271129-000

08/18/11 Harris Myers3 Accounts Receivable           13.77         1,050.041121-000

08/18/11 Laura Coble3 Accounts Receivable            6.79         1,056.831121-000

08/18/11 Mark A. Weisbart

Convert Cash

4 Petty Cash          332.33         1,389.161129-000

08/30/11 Aetna3 Accounts Receivable        1,650.00         3,039.161121-000

08/30/11 New Era Life Insurance Company3 Accounts Receivable        1,132.00         4,171.161121-000

08/30/11 BlueCross BlueShield of Texas3 Accounts Receivable        3,420.00         7,591.161121-000

08/30/11 TexasMutual3 Accounts Receivable        1,688.83         9,279.991121-000

08/30/11 United States Treasury5 March 2010 Form941 Refund        2,449.37        11,729.361224-000

08/30/11 United States Treasury5 December 2009 Form941 Refund        6,642.32        18,371.681224-000

08/30/11 City of Sherman3 Accounts Receivable          313.77        18,685.451121-000

08/30/11 BlueCross BlueShield of Texas3 Accounts Receivable          707.50        19,392.951121-000

08/30/11 Alma Bazemore3 Accounts Receivable           10.00        19,402.951121-000

08/30/11 Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp3 Accounts Receivable           90.25        19,493.201121-000

08/30/11 BlueCross BlueShield of Minnesota3 Accounts Receivable        3,101.04        22,594.241121-000

08/30/11 Atmos Energy Corp3 Accounts Receivable        1,064.65        23,658.891121-000

08/30/11 Josephine Lauria3 Accounts Receivable          200.00        23,858.891121-000

08/30/11 Billie Taylor3 Accounts Receivable           50.00        23,908.891121-000

08/30/11 BlueCross BlueShield of Texas3 Accounts Receivable        1,132.00        25,040.891121-000

08/30/11 Tricare3 Accounts Receivable          141.50        25,182.391121-000

08/30/11 MedAssets3 Accounts Receivable          223.28        25,405.671121-000

08/30/11 Texas Mutual3 Accounts Receivable        4,286.78        29,692.451121-000

09/08/11 Ben E. Keith Company3 Accounts Receivable          100.46        29,792.911121-000

09/09/11 Billie Taylor3 Accounts Receivable           50.00        29,842.911121-000

09/26/11 Union Bank of California BANK SERVICE FEE            2.46        29,840.452600-000

10/03/11 Landmark Bank1 Bank Account Balance       68,283.77        98,124.221129-000

Page Subtotals         98,126.68              2.46

Ver: 18.04
LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 7)



Exhibit BESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Case No: 11-42159  -BTR

LIFELONG INDEPENDENCE AND FITNESS E

*******7513

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Union Bank of California

Page:     4

Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

Bank Name:

03/04/15For Period Ending:

Account Number / CD #:

1 2 4 5 6 7

Transaction

Date

Check or

Reference Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($)

3

Paid To / Received From

Account / CD

Balance ($)

FORM 2

$     300,000.00Blanket Bond (per case limit):

Separate Bond (if applicable):

*******0330  Checking Account

Uniform

Tran. Code

10/04/11 Atmos Energy Corp3 Accounts Receivable          127.67        98,251.891121-000

10/25/11 Union Bank of California BANK SERVICE FEE           71.29        98,180.602600-000

11/08/11 Novartis3 Accounts Receivable          121.07        98,301.671121-000

11/21/11 PharmaLogistics6 Pharmaceutical Inventory        1,231.12        99,532.791129-000

11/25/11 Union Bank of California BANK SERVICE FEE          223.71        99,309.082600-000

11/28/11 Stericycle Inc3 Accounts Receivable          307.10        99,616.181121-000

12/13/11 Novartis3 Accounts Receivable          956.12       100,572.301121-000

12/20/11 Med Assets3 Accounts Receivable          283.91       100,856.211121-000

12/27/11 Texas Mutual7 Insurance Premium Refund           82.00       100,938.211129-000

12/27/11 Union Bank of California BANK SERVICE FEE          240.91       100,697.302600-000

01/24/12 Harris-Blanton, Inc.

PO Box 2448

Sherman, Texa75091

001001 Executive Liability Insurance        2,364.00        98,333.302690-000

01/25/12 Union Bank of California BANK SERVICE FEE          245.83        98,087.472600-000

02/27/12 Union Bank of California BANK SERVICE FEE          245.83        97,841.642600-000

03/26/12 Union Bank of California BANK SERVICE FEE          240.91        97,600.732600-000

04/05/12 National Audit8 Medical Records Retrieval Fee          250.00        97,850.731229-000

04/05/12 Quilling Selander Lownds8 Medical Records Retrieval Fee          125.00        97,975.731229-000

04/05/12 Medical Research Consultants8 Medical Records Retrieval Fee          125.00        98,100.731229-000

04/24/12 MedAssets20 Rebate Proceeds          162.21        98,262.941229-000

04/25/12 Union Bank of California BANK SERVICE FEE          238.46        98,024.482600-000

05/25/12 Union Bank of California BANK SERVICE FEE          240.91        97,783.572600-000

06/01/12 Pharma Logistics LTD6 Sale of Pharmaceutical Inventory          421.23        98,204.801129-000

06/25/12 Union Bank of California BANK SERVICE FEE          238.46        97,966.342600-000

07/02/12 McKesson3 Accounts Receivable          153.51        98,119.851121-000

07/26/12 Pharma Logistics Ltd6 Sale of Pharmaceutical Inventory          613.51        98,733.361129-000

08/08/12 Trsf To First National Bank of Vini FINAL TRANSFER       98,733.36             0.009999-000

Page Subtotals          4,959.45        103,083.67

Ver: 18.04
LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 8)



Exhibit BESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Case No: 11-42159  -BTR

LIFELONG INDEPENDENCE AND FITNESS E

*******7513

Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Union Bank of California

Page:     5

Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

Bank Name:

03/04/15For Period Ending:

Account Number / CD #:

1 2 4 5 6 7

Transaction

Date

Check or

Reference Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($)

3

Paid To / Received From

Account / CD

Balance ($)

FORM 2

$     300,000.00Blanket Bond (per case limit):

Separate Bond (if applicable):

*******0330  Checking Account

Uniform

Tran. Code

       103,086.13COLUMN TOTALS

        Less:  Bank Transfers/CD's

Subtotal

        Less:  Payments to Debtors

Net

       103,086.13             0.00

             0.00         98,733.36

       103,086.13          4,352.77

       103,086.13          4,352.77

          0.00

Checking Account - ********1902

Checking Account - ********0330

21,665.26

103,086.13

------------------------

124,751.39

==============

(Excludes Account

Transfers)

21,703.29

4,352.77

------------------------

26,056.06

==============

(Excludes Payments

To Debtors)

98,695.33

0.00

------------------------

98,695.33

==============

Total Funds

On Hand

TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS NET DEPOSITS

           NET

DISBURSEMENTS

ACCOUNT

BALANCE

Page Subtotals              0.00              0.00

Ver: 18.04
LFORM24

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 9)



Date: March 04, 2015Page 1

Case Number: 11-42159

LIFELONG INDEPENDENCE AND FITNESS EDebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address   Notes Claimed Allowed

Priority Sequence

Claim Class Scheduled

EXHIBIT C

2690-00

       $2,364.00           $0.00

001

Administrative        $2,364.00Harris-Blanton, Inc.

PO Box 2448

Sherman, Texa75091

2690-00

         $388.29           $0.00

001

Administrative          $388.29Elaine Cottrell

1301 Blanton Place

Sherman, Texas 75092

3210-00

         $315.00           $0.00

001

Administrative          $315.00The Vernon Law Group, PLLC

12770 Coit Road, Suite 850

Dallas, Texas 75251

3991-00

      $12,000.00           $0.00

001

Administrative       $12,000.00Digital Discovery

8131 LBJ Freeway, Suite 325

Dallas, TX 75251

3110-00

      $44,498.16           $0.00

001

Administrative       $44,498.16Mark A. Weisbart

12770 Coit Road, Suite 541

Dallas, TX 75251

3220-61

       $9,000.00           $0.00

001

Administrative        $9,000.00Scheef & Stone, L.L.P.

2600 Network Boulevard, Suite 400

Frisco, Texas 75034

4300-00

     $741,500.01     $692,562.01

030

000093A Priority      $741,500.01Internal Revenue Service

Centralized Insolvency Operations

PO Box 7346

Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346

5300-00

       $3,097.04           $0.00

040

000001 Priority        $3,097.04Letitia E. Cottrell

1301 Blanton Place

Sherman, TX 75092

5300-00

       $3,062.66           $0.00

040

000002 Priority        $3,062.66Cherlyn P. White

1736 Oak Brook Ln.

Allen, TX 75002

5300-00

       $5,997.25           $0.00

040

000003 Priority        $5,997.25Cherlyn P. White

1736 Oak Brook Ln.

Allen, TX 75002

5300-00

       $1,077.59           $0.00

040

000004 Priority        $1,077.59Josefina Luan

4833 Timberview Dr. #D

Sherman, TX 75090

5300-00

       $1,346.83           $0.00

040

000005 Priority        $1,346.83Andrea D. Cooksey Justice

1311 W. Center St.

Sherman, TX 75092

5300-00

       $1,331.70           $0.00

040

000006 Priority        $1,331.70Peggy D. Princen

817 Holiday Dr.

Sherman, TX 75090

Printed: 03/04/15 11:11 AM Ver: 18.04CREGIS2
UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) (Page: 10)



Date: March 04, 2015Page 2

Case Number: 11-42159

LIFELONG INDEPENDENCE AND FITNESS EDebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address   Notes Claimed Allowed

Priority Sequence

Claim Class Scheduled

EXHIBIT C

5300-00

       $2,356.41           $0.00

040

000007 Priority        $2,356.41Diana R. Catlin

222 W. Wilson

Sherman, TX 75090-9008

5300-00

         $722.23           $0.00

040

000008 Priority          $722.23Amethyst Thompson

1119 W. Chestnut

Denison, TX 75020

5300-00

       $1,906.94           $0.00

040

000009 Priority        $1,906.94Marija Hamilton

P.O. Box 395

Whitewright, TX 75491

5300-00

         $835.78           $0.00

040

000010 Priority          $835.78Kim Lambert

737 Jim Lamb RD

Sherman, TX 75090

5300-00

       $2,801.53           $0.00

040

000011 Priority        $2,801.53Sheila D. Falconer

P.O. Box 444

Tom Bean, TX 75489

5300-00

       $5,494.04           $0.00

040

000012 Priority        $5,494.04Corey D. Bates

1219 Mallard Dr.

Sherman, TX 75092

5300-00

       $1,874.81           $0.00

040

000013 Priority        $1,874.81Bonnie Sue Trapp

9742 State Hwy 56

Sherman, TX 75090

5300-00

       $3,484.44           $0.00

040

000014 Priority        $3,484.44Danna M. Wrenn

P.O. Box 27

Savoy, TX 75479

5300-00

         $514.34           $0.00

040

000015 Priority          $514.34Victoria Brooks

518 Ripley Road

Dexter, ME 04930

5300-00

       $3,138.12           $0.00

040

000016 Priority        $3,138.12Deborah J. Norris

PO Box 536

Denison, TX 75021

5300-00

         $782.76           $0.00

040

000017 Priority          $782.76LaDonna Thompson

688 Lazy Acres Cir.

Pottsboro, TX 75076

5300-00

       $4,325.20           $0.00

040

000018 Priority        $4,325.20Geneva Walters

1027 W. Coffin St.

Denison, TX 75020

5300-00

       $1,793.22           $0.00

040

000019 Priority        $1,793.22Cindy DeLavern

5894 W FM 120

Denison, TX 75020

5300-00

       $1,996.18           $0.00

040

000020 Priority        $1,996.18Mary Rojas

PO Box 1368

Denison, TX 75021
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Date: March 04, 2015Page 3

Case Number: 11-42159

LIFELONG INDEPENDENCE AND FITNESS EDebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address   Notes Claimed Allowed

Priority Sequence

Claim Class Scheduled

EXHIBIT C

5300-00

       $4,203.85           $0.00

040

000021 Priority        $4,203.85Vivian Tatar

509 N. McKown Ave.

Sherman, TX 75092

5300-00

       $1,645.98           $0.00

040

000022 Priority        $1,645.98Peggy Holloway

2730 S. Scullin

Denison, TX 75020

5300-00

       $2,106.05           $0.00

040

000023 Priority        $2,106.05Joyce A. Ashley

26 Needham Rd.

Pottsboro, TX 75079

5300-00

       $5,746.65           $0.00

040

000024 Priority        $5,746.65Peter Scheibmeir

1216 N. Grant

Sherman, TX 75092

5300-00

         $760.62           $0.00

040

000025 Priority          $760.62Elaine M. Reynolds

818 W. Morgan

Denison, TX 75020

5300-00

         $622.71           $0.00

040

000026 Priority          $622.71Tiffani Juanita Griffin

1600 LaSalle Drive #K303

Sherman, TX 75090

5300-00

       $3,579.20           $0.00

040

000027 Priority        $3,579.20Phyllis Kay Weir

103 Golden Road

Sherman, TX 75090

5300-00

         $681.90           $0.00

040

000028 Priority          $681.90Tamara L. Williams

101 Morningside Dr. Apt. G

Whitesboro, TX 76273

5300-00

       $3,898.00           $0.00

040

000029 Priority        $3,898.00Donald R. Baird II

2525 Sherwood

Sherman, TX 75092

5300-00

       $1,744.94           $0.00

040

000030 Priority        $1,744.94Karen D. Sylvester

1011 Waterloo Lake Dr.

Denison, TX 75020

5300-00

       $2,702.60           $0.00

040

000031 Priority        $2,702.60Barbara S. Myers

1728 Fairway Drive

Sherman, TX 75090

5300-00

       $2,996.69           $0.00

040

000032 Priority        $2,996.69Tami Morrow

367 Mountain Climb

Sherman, TX 75092

5300-00

       $3,915.24           $0.00

040

000033 Priority        $3,915.24Karen Eileen Kainrad

1909 Keyes Rd.

Sherman, TX 75092

5300-00

         $924.96           $0.00

040

000035 Priority          $924.96Rita M. Ogden

301 N. Heritage Pky, #14A

Sherman, TX 75092
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Case Number: 11-42159

LIFELONG INDEPENDENCE AND FITNESS EDebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address   Notes Claimed Allowed

Priority Sequence

Claim Class Scheduled

EXHIBIT C

5300-00

         $723.87           $0.00

040

000036 Priority          $723.87Ada Marie Irvin

298 Butterfield Rd.

Denison, TX 75021

5300-00

       $1,474.59           $0.00

040

000037 Priority        $1,474.59Kathy D. Latham

6581 FM 2554

Ivanhoe, TX 75447

5300-00

       $2,384.16           $0.00

040

000038 Priority        $2,384.16Cecilia Sepulveda

110 Fossil Creek

Sherman, TX 75090

5300-00

       $1,741.19           $0.00

040

000039 Priority        $1,741.19Holly Davis

PO Box 114

Gober, TX 75443

5300-00

         $109.45           $0.00

040

000040 Priority          $109.45Rhonda Becker

1144 CR 4010

Savoy, TX 75479

5300-00

       $1,890.34           $0.00

040

000041 Priority        $1,890.34Helen Starkey

5600 Texoma Parkway Trl #17

Sherman, TX 75090

5300-00

       $6,096.77           $0.00

040

000042 Priority        $6,096.77Janet L. Dyer

2102 Flora Lane

Denison, TX 75020

5300-00

       $2,103.99           $0.00

040

000043 Priority        $2,103.99Julie Ann Brogan

1409 Sherman Dr.

Whitesboro, TX 76273

5300-00

       $1,257.84           $0.00

040

000044 Priority        $1,257.84Sherry E. Shimeld

17456 State Road Hwy. 70E

Bokchito, OK 74726

5300-00

         $934.30           $0.00

040

000045 Priority          $934.30Verna E. Williams

1302 McCall Dr.

Sherman, TX 75090

5300-00

       $1,235.73           $0.00

040

000046 Priority        $1,235.73Teatreate Wilson

P.O. Box 1016

Colbert, OK 74733

5300-00

       $2,302.38           $0.00

040

000047 Priority            $0.00Laura Walker

900 Heritage Pkwy # 207

Sherman, TX 75092

5300-00

       $2,869.84           $0.00

040

000048 Priority        $2,869.84Lisa A. Wilson

1212 Dundale Circle

Sherman, TX 75092

5300-00

       $6,608.22           $0.00

040

000049 Priority        $6,608.22Daniel Joshua Keller

5604 Fox Chase

McKinney, TX 75071
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Case Number: 11-42159

LIFELONG INDEPENDENCE AND FITNESS EDebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address   Notes Claimed Allowed

Priority Sequence

Claim Class Scheduled

EXHIBIT C

5300-00

       $3,428.56           $0.00

040

000050 Priority        $3,428.56Darlene A. Miller

137 Fern Trl.

Denison, TX 75021

5300-00

       $1,482.35           $0.00

040

000051 Priority        $1,482.35Mitzi Palmore

3220 Rex Cruse Dr. Apt C

Sherman, TX 75092

5300-00

       $2,807.75           $0.00

040

000052 Priority        $2,807.75Vanessa Dawn Fehr

1102 Singletree Rd.

Denison, TX 75021

5300-00

       $2,050.62           $0.00

040

000053 Priority        $2,050.62Kelley R. Keeton

1904 County Road 1106

Anna, TX 75409

5300-00

         $815.88           $0.00

040

000054 Priority          $815.88Nikki Denise Blackshear

424 E. Munson St.

Denison, TX 75021

5300-00

       $4,316.98           $0.00

040

000055 Priority        $4,316.98Michelle Wilhite

301 S. Hwy 1417 # 226

Sherman, TX 75092

5300-00

         $672.36           $0.00

040

000057 Priority          $672.36Rachel Dyer

1216 W. Main St.

Denison, TX 75020

5300-00

       $1,661.96           $0.00

040

000058 Priority        $1,661.96Lester R. Bass

302 N. Harrison

Sherman, TX 75090

5300-00

       $2,048.93           $0.00

040

000059 Priority        $2,048.93Florence Kay Behrens

1524 W. Crawford St.

Denison, TX 75020-4230

5300-00

       $1,990.86           $0.00

040

000060 Priority        $1,990.86Jennifer Lynn Harden

P.O. Box 70

Southmayd, TX 76268

5300-00

         $140.11           $0.00

040

000061 Priority          $140.11Zee Xiong

23 Warrington St.

Providence, RI 02907

5300-00

          $39.56           $0.00

040

000062 Priority           $39.56Loretta G. Burk

2845 Kemp Rd.

Hendrix, OK 74741

5300-00

         $275.03           $0.00

040

000063 Priority          $275.03Cha Yang

23 Warrington St.

Providence, RI 02907

5300-00

       $2,619.16           $0.00

040

000065 Priority        $2,619.16Kristi Miller

517 Stewart Lane

Sherman, TX 75092
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Case Number: 11-42159

LIFELONG INDEPENDENCE AND FITNESS EDebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address   Notes Claimed Allowed

Priority Sequence

Claim Class Scheduled

EXHIBIT C

5300-00

       $1,622.64           $0.00

040

000067 Priority        $1,622.64Debra A. McDuffey

225 Northaven Lane

Sherman, TX 75092

5300-00

         $392.24           $0.00

040

000068 Priority          $392.24Buffy Wood Hinson

3509 FM 1497

Paris, TX 75462

5300-00

       $1,094.06           $0.00

040

000069 Priority        $1,094.06Holly Nelson

1857 Bethany Road

Sherman, TX 75090

5300-00

      $32,987.66           $0.00

040

000070 Priority       $11,725.00Louis P. Bradley, Jr.

4516 Alexandra Dr.

Colleyville, TX 76034

5300-00

       $2,302.08           $0.00

040

000071 Priority        $2,302.08Laura Walker

900 Heritage Pkwy # 207

Sherman, TX 75092

5300-00

         $803.46           $0.00

040

000073 Priority          $803.46Georgiana Malone

315 E. College St.

Sherman, TX 75090

5300-00

         $511.54           $0.00

040

000079 Priority          $511.54Johnathan Willis

3250 Hudson Crossing, Apt. 432

McKinney, TX 75070

5300-00

         $695.78           $0.00

040

000081 Priority          $695.78Ellen D. Dryden

3729 Bethany Rd.

Sherman, TX 75090

5300-00

         $843.42           $0.00

040

000082 Priority          $843.42Kellie Collins

301 N. Heritage Pkwy. Apt. 19F

Sherman, TX 75092

5300-00

          $66.50           $0.00

040

000089 Priority           $66.50Leslie Mechan Garrison

320 W. Laurel

Sherman, TX 75090

5300-00

       $3,138.12           $0.00

040

000090 Priority        $3,138.12Deborah J. Norris

PO Box 536

Denison, TX 75021

5300-00

         $276.32           $0.00

040

000105 Priority          $276.32Verna F. Rice

1819 Crescent Dr.

Sherman, TX 75092

4110-00

       $1,885.82           $0.00

050

000034 Secured            $0.00American Healthtech

PO Box 12310

Jackson, MS 39236-2310

5800-00

       $3,009.41           $0.00

050

000088 Priority        $3,009.41Texas Workforce Commission

Regulatory Integrity Division - SAU

101 E 15th Street Room 556
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Case Number: 11-42159

LIFELONG INDEPENDENCE AND FITNESS EDebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address   Notes Claimed Allowed

Priority Sequence

Claim Class Scheduled

EXHIBIT C

Austin TX 78778-0001

4110-00

     $901,925.00           $0.00

050

000095 Secured            $0.00Landmark Bank, NA

c/o Kimberly M.J. Sims

RINEY PALTER PLLC

5949 Sherry Lane, Suite 1616

Dallas, TX 75225

4110-00

     $200,000.00           $0.00

050

000098 Secured            $0.00Mark David Westerman

Deirdre B. Ruckman

Gardere Wynne Sewell LLP

1601 Elm St., Ste. 3000

Dallas, TX 75201

4110-00

     $127,500.00           $0.00

050

000104 Secured            $0.00Independent Bank

William Riley Nix

717 N. Crockett

Sherman, TX 75090-4979

7100-00

       $1,522.97       $1,522.97

070

000056 Unsecured        $1,522.97Rapid Refill Ink

400 N Central Expy Ste 106

McKinney, TX 75070-3546

7100-00

     $117,560.54     $110,000.00

070

000064 Unsecured      $117,560.54E. Rad Richardson

c/o J. Don Gordon, Esq.

500 N. Sam Rayburn Frwy, Suite 200

Sherman, TX 75090

7100-00

     $621,842.00           $0.00

070

000066 Unsecured      $621,842.00E. Rad Richardson

c/o J. Don Gordon, Esq.

500 N. Sam Rayburn Frwy, Suite 200

Sherman, TX 75090

7100-00

       $8,181.87       $8,482.99

070

000072 Unsecured        $8,181.87Staples, Inc.

Attn: Daneen Kastanek

1 Environmental Way

Broomfield, CO 80021

7100-00

       $5,000.00       $5,000.00

070

000074 Unsecured            $0.00Keith Williams & Associates

608 Burghley Ln

Franklin, TN 37064-8231

7100-00

         $361.93         $361.93

070

000075 Unsecured          $361.93Batteries Plus

4054 N US Highway 75

Sherman, TX 75090-0529

7100-00

         $194.19           $0.00

070

000076 Unsecured          $194.19Carlos Roberto Solis

1945 W. Taylor St.

Apt #148

Sherman, TX 75092
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Case Number: 11-42159

LIFELONG INDEPENDENCE AND FITNESS EDebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address   Notes Claimed Allowed

Priority Sequence

Claim Class Scheduled

EXHIBIT C

7100-00

       $5,997.25           $0.00

070

000077 Unsecured        $5,997.25Sapna Vogga

4004 Kenosha Rd.

Plano, TX 75024

7100-00

         $713.38         $682.98

070

000078 Unsecured          $713.38Morrison Supply Company

PO Box 70

Fort Worth, TX 76101-0070

7100-00

         $813.02         $813.02

070

000080 Unsecured          $813.02W W Grainger Inc.

Attn: Special Collections Dept.

MES17875436677

7300 N. Melvina

Niles, IL 60714

7100-00

       $5,944.09       $9,791.17

070

000083 Unsecured        $5,944.09Patrick Henry Medical

1613 Texoma Pkwy

Sherman,TX 75090

7100-00

       $1,459.19       $1,945.88

070

000084 Unsecured        $1,459.19SuperMedia formerly Idearc Media

LLC

5601 Executive Drive

Irving, TX 75038

7100-00

         $736.86         $736.86

070

000085 Unsecured            $0.00Farmer Brothers Co.

Farmer Bros Co

PO Box 2959

Torrance, CA 90509-2959

7100-00

       $1,753.60         $351.00

070

000086 Unsecured        $1,753.60Pitney Bowes Global Financial

Services

27 Waterview Drive

Shelton, CT 06484

7100-00

       $4,984.72           $0.00

070

000087 Unsecured            $0.00Pitney Bowes Global Financial

Services

27 Waterview Drive

Shelton, CT 06484

7100-00

       $4,500.00       $4,500.00

070

000091 Unsecured        $4,500.00Lamar Advertising Company

Credit Department

P.O. Box 66338

Baton Rouge, LA 70896

7100-00

       $2,358.00       $2,358.00

070

000092 Unsecured            $0.00Texas Mutual Insurance Company

6210 E. Hwy 290

Austin, TX 78723

7100-00

       $2,473.01           $0.00

070

000093B Unsecured        $2,473.01Internal Revenue Service

Centralized Insolvency Operations

PO Box 7346

Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346

7100-00

      $18,692.42           $0.00

070

000094 Unsecured       $18,692.42American Express Travel Related

Services

Co, Inc Corp Card

c/o Becket and Lee LLP

PO Box 3001
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Case Number: 11-42159

LIFELONG INDEPENDENCE AND FITNESS EDebtor Name:

Code #

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Creditor Name & Address   Notes Claimed Allowed

Priority Sequence

Claim Class Scheduled

EXHIBIT C

Malvern, PA 19355-0701

7100-00

       $8,215.49       $8,949.26

070

000096 Unsecured        $8,215.49Medline Industries, Inc.

Attn: Anne Kisha

One Medline Place

Mundelein, IL 60060

7100-00

     $746,376.12     $763,000.00

070

000097 Unsecured      $946,367.12Mark David Westerman

Deirdre B. Ruckman

Gardere Wynne Sewell LLP

1601 Elm St., Ste. 3000

Dallas, TX 75201

7100-00

   $1,456,296.94     $945,213.67

070

000099 Unsecured    $1,456,296.94Texas Health Presbyterian Hospital -

WNJ

c/o Jeffrey R. Erler

Bell Nunnally & Martin LLP

3232 McKinney Ave., Suite 1400

Dallas, Texas 75204

7100-00

       $1,035.43         $961.08

070

000100 Unsecured        $1,035.43Relyability Staffing

PO Box 1616

Quinlan, TX 75474-0027

7100-00

      $18,683.45      $16,593.85

070

000101 Unsecured       $18,683.45Anchor Technology, Inc.

Richardson Law firm

118 S. Crockett

Sherman, TX 75090-5906

7100-00

      $18,683.45           $0.00

070

000102 Unsecured            $0.00Anchor Technology, Inc.

Richardson Law firm

118 S. Crockett

Sherman, TX 75090-5906

7100-00

      $51,588.00           $0.00

070

000103 Unsecured       $51,588.00E. Rad Richardson

c/o J. Don Gordon, Esq.

500 N. Sam Rayburn Frwy, Suite 200

Sherman, TX 75090

7200-00

       $8,794.06       $9,110.00

080

000106 Unsecured        $8,794.00Laboratory Corporation of America

c/o Johnson Legal Network, PLLC

535 Wellington Way Suite 380

Lexington, KY 40503

   $5,343,432.73   $2,582,936.67    $4,256,784.78Case Totals:

Code #:  Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type
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TRUSTEE’S PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION
 

Exhibit D
 
Case No.: 11-42159 BTR
Case Name: LIFELONG INDEPENDENCE AND FITNESS E
Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:
 

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
 

Balance on hand $  

Claim No. Claimant Claim Asserted

Allowed
Amount of
Claim

Interim
Payment to
Date

Proposed
Payment

000093A
Internal Revenue
Service $  $  $  $  

Total to be paid to secured creditors $  

Remaining Balance $  

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Trustee Fees: Mark A. Weisbart $  $   $  

Trustee Expenses: Mark A. Weisbart $  $   $  

Attorney for Trustee Fees: Mark A.
Weisbart $  $   $  

Attorney for Trustee Expenses: Mark A.
Weisbart $  $   $  

Other: Digital Discovery $  $  $  

Other: Harris-Blanton, Inc. $  $  $  

Other: Elaine Cottrell $   $  $  

Other: Scheef & Stone, L.L.P. $  $  $  

Other: The Vernon Law Group, PLLC $  $  $  
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Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
 

NONE

 
In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,

priority claims totaling $  must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured)
creditors.
 

Allowed priority claims are:
 

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses $  

Remaining Balance $  

Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

000001 Letitia E. Cottrell $  $   $  

000002 Cherlyn P. White $  $   $  

000003 Cherlyn P. White $  $   $  

000004 Josefina Luan $  $   $  

000005 Andrea D. Cooksey Justice $  $   $  

000006 Peggy D. Princen $  $   $  

000007 Diana R. Catlin $  $   $  

000008 Amethyst Thompson $   $   $  

000009 Marija Hamilton $  $   $  

000010 Kim Lambert $   $   $  

000011 Sheila D. Falconer $  $   $  

000012 Corey D. Bates $  $   $  

000013 Bonnie Sue Trapp $  $   $  

000014 Danna M. Wrenn $  $   $  

000015 Victoria Brooks $   $   $  
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Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

000016 Deborah J. Norris $  $   $  

000017 LaDonna Thompson $   $   $  

000018 Geneva Walters $  $   $  

000019 Cindy DeLavern $  $   $  

000020 Mary Rojas $  $   $  

000021 Vivian Tatar $  $   $  

000022 Peggy Holloway $  $   $  

000023 Joyce A. Ashley $  $   $  

000024 Peter Scheibmeir $  $   $  

000025 Elaine M. Reynolds $   $   $  

000026 Tiffani Juanita Griffin $   $   $  

000027 Phyllis Kay Weir $  $   $  

000028 Tamara L. Williams $   $   $  

000029 Donald R. Baird II $  $   $  

000030 Karen D. Sylvester $  $   $  

000031 Barbara S. Myers $  $   $  

000032 Tami Morrow $  $   $  

000033 Karen Eileen Kainrad $  $   $  

000035 Rita M. Ogden $   $   $  

000036 Ada Marie Irvin $   $   $  

000037 Kathy D. Latham $  $   $  

000038 Cecilia Sepulveda $  $   $  

000039 Holly Davis $  $   $  

000040 Rhonda Becker $   $   $  

000041 Helen Starkey $  $   $  
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Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

000042 Janet L. Dyer $  $   $  

000043 Julie Ann Brogan $  $   $  

000044 Sherry E. Shimeld $  $   $  

000045 Verna E. Williams $   $   $  

000046 Teatreate Wilson $  $   $  

000048 Lisa A. Wilson $  $   $  

000049 Daniel Joshua Keller $  $   $  

000050 Darlene A. Miller $  $   $  

000051 Mitzi Palmore $  $   $  

000052 Vanessa Dawn Fehr $  $   $  

000053 Kelley R. Keeton $  $   $  

000054 Nikki Denise Blackshear $   $   $  

000055 Michelle Wilhite $  $   $  

000057 Rachel Dyer $   $   $  

000058 Lester R. Bass $  $   $  

000059 Florence Kay Behrens $  $   $  

000060 Jennifer Lynn Harden $  $   $  

000061 Zee Xiong $   $   $  

000062 Loretta G. Burk $   $   $  

000063 Cha Yang $   $   $  

000065 Kristi Miller $  $   $  

000067 Debra A. McDuffey $  $   $  

000068 Buffy Wood Hinson $   $   $  

000069 Holly Nelson $  $   $  

000070 Louis P. Bradley, Jr. $  $   $  
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The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment

less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities).
 

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $  have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The
timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be   percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
 

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
 

Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

000071 Laura Walker $  $   $  

000073 Georgiana Malone $   $   $  

000079 Johnathan Willis $   $   $  

000081 Ellen D. Dryden $   $   $  

000082 Kellie Collins $   $   $  

000088
Texas Workforce
Commission $  $   $  

000089 Leslie Mechan Garrison $   $   $  

000090 Deborah J. Norris $  $   $  

000105 Verna F. Rice $   $   $  

Total to be paid to priority creditors $  

Remaining Balance $  

Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

000056 Rapid Refill Ink $  $   $  

000064 E. Rad Richardson $  $   $  

000066 E. Rad Richardson $  $   $  

000072 Staples, Inc. $  $   $  

000075 Batteries Plus $   $   $  
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Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $  have been allowed and

will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured)
claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be   percent.

Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

000076 Carlos Roberto Solis $   $   $  

000077 Sapna Vogga $  $   $  

000078 Morrison Supply Company $   $   $  

000080 W W Grainger Inc. $   $   $  

000083 Patrick Henry Medical $  $   $  

000084
SuperMedia formerly
Idearc Media LLC $  $   $  

000086
Pitney Bowes Global
Financial Services $  $   $  

000091
Lamar Advertising
Company $  $   $  

000093B Internal Revenue Service $  $   $  

000094
American Express Travel
Related Services $  $   $  

000096 Medline Industries, Inc. $  $   $  

000097 Mark David Westerman $  $   $  

000099
Texas Health Presbyterian
Hospital - WNJ $  $   $  

000100 Relyability Staffing $  $   $  

000101 Anchor Technology, Inc. $  $   $  

000103 E. Rad Richardson $  $   $  

Total to be paid to timely general unsecured creditors $  

Remaining Balance $  
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Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

 

 

 
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered

subordinated by the Court totaling $  have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all
allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The dividend for
subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be   percent.
 

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered
subordinated by the Court are as follows:
 

NONE

Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

000106
Laboratory Corporation of
America $  $   $  

Total to be paid to tardy general unsecured creditors $  

Remaining Balance $  
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